The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County, California

In the matter of:

Resolution No. 2021/84

#### RECOGNIZING the contributions of Sergio Viveros on his 20 years of service to Contra Costa County.

**WHEREAS,** Sergio Viveros began his career with Contra Costa County on May 16, 2000, as a temporary Groundskeeper in the Grounds Division with the General Services Department; and

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2001, he was hired as a permanent Groundskeeper in the Grounds Division; and WHEREAS, in February 6, 2002, he was recognized by the General Services Department for his excellent attendance during 2001; and

**WHEREAS**, in June 2002, he was promoted to Laborer with the Public Works Department in the Maintenance Division; and

**WHEREAS,** in October 2003, he received the "Award of Excellence" as a member of Crew 31 for his work performing extensive shoulder repairs along airport runways and taxiways; and

**WHEREAS,** in March 2007, he was promoted to Equipment Operator I (later reclassified to Maintenance Worker III) in the Maintenance Division; and

**WHEREAS,** in November 2008, he was part of the 2008 Chip Seal Crew that received the J. Michael Walford Team of the Year Award for completing safety related actions requiring 17 hour work days for nearly a week; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors does hereby recognize and honor Sergio Viveros for his 20 years of service, and gives it's full appreciation for his dedicated service to the Public Works Department and the people of this County. *Passed and adopted on March 23, 2021, by a unanimous vote of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Contra Costa.* 

#### **DIANE BURGIS**

Chair, District III Supervisor

## JOHN GIOIA

District I Supervisor

CANDACE ANDERSEN District II Supervisor

# KAREN MITCHOFF

**District IV Supervisor** 

## **FEDERAL D. GLOVER** District V Supervisor

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.

ATTESTED: March 23, 2021

,

By: \_\_\_\_\_, Deputy